Total financial assets 28,078 13,663 5,661 3,860 125,199 176,461
Financial liabilities

Deposit liabilities 92,192 1,077 453 498 16,951 111,171
Bills and acceptances payable 373 472 497 744 − 2,086
Subordinated debt − − − − 5,000 5,000
Contingent liabilities − − − − 994 994

Total financial liabilities 92,565 1,549 950 1,242 22,945 119,251
Asset-liability gap (P=64,487) P=12,114 P=4,711 P=2,618 P=102,254 P=57,210

* Consist of interest rate swap receivables
Consist of interest rate swap payables

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to estimate
the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the impact to the
Group’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel changes in the interest rate curve,
assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest rate curve after the parallel change does not
change again for the next twelve months.

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the
Group’s non-trading net interest income (amounts in millions).  There is no other impact on the Group’s
equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2017 2016
+100bps (P=436.2) (P=562.5)
-100bps 436.2 562.5

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the Parent
Company’s non-trading net interest income (amounts in millions).  There is no other impact on the Parent
Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2017 2016
+100bps (P=296.8) (P=481.1)
-100bps 296.8 481.1

Market Risk Weighting as of December 31, 2017 and 2016
The table below shows the different market risk-weighted assets (amounts in millions) of the Parent
Company using the standardized approach which is based on the standard weight per segment or asset
class:

Type of Market Risk Exposure 2017 2016
Interest Rate Exposures P=3,561 P=5,726
Foreign Exchange Exposures 379 110

P=3,940 P=5,836

Only the Parent Company has a trading book portfolio.

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or
from external events.  It includes legal, compliance and reputational risks but excludes strategic risk.

Adopting the Basic Indicator Approach below, where computation is based on the 15% of the average gross
income for the past three years, it shows the total operational risk-weighted assets of the Group and Parent
Company (amounts in millions).

2017 2016
Group P=32,159 P=26,313
Parent Company 29,449 24,489

Other Risk Exposures

[…]

Total financial assets 28,078 13,663 5,661 3,860 125,199 176,461
Financial liabilities

Deposit liabilities 92,192 1,077 453 498 16,951 111,171
Bills and acceptances payable 373 472 497 744 − 2,086
Subordinated debt − − − − 5,000 5,000
Contingent liabilities − − − − 994 994

Total financial liabilities 92,565 1,549 950 1,242 22,945 119,251
Asset-liability gap (P=64,487) P=12,114 P=4,711 P=2,618 P=102,254 P=57,210

* Consist of interest rate swap receivables
Consist of interest rate swap payables

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to estimate
the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the impact to the
Group’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel changes in the interest rate curve,
assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest rate curve after the parallel change does not
change again for the next twelve months.

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the
Group’s non-trading net interest income (amounts in millions).  There is no other impact on the Group’s
equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2017 2016
+100bps (P=436.2) (P=562.5)
-100bps 436.2 562.5

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on the Parent
Company’s non-trading net interest income (amounts in millions).  There is no other impact on the Parent
Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2017 2016
+100bps (P=296.8) (P=481.1)
-100bps 296.8 481.1

Market Risk Weighting as of December 31, 2017 and 2016
The table below shows the different market risk-weighted assets (amounts in millions) of the Parent
Company using the standardized approach which is based on the standard weight per segment or asset
class:

Type of Market Risk Exposure 2017 2016
Interest Rate Exposures P=3,561 P=5,726
Foreign Exchange Exposures 379 110

P=3,940 P=5,836

Only the Parent Company has a trading book portfolio.

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or
from external events.  It includes legal, compliance and reputational risks but excludes strategic risk.

Adopting the Basic Indicator Approach below, where computation is based on the 15% of the average gross
income for the past three years, it shows the total operational risk-weighted assets of the Group and Parent
Company (amounts in millions).

2017 2016
Group P=32,159 P=26,313
Parent Company 29,449 24,489

Other Risk Exposures